ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. <u>7350</u>

COUNCIL SPONSOR: <u>LAUGHLIN/COOPER</u>

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.

PROVIDED BY: PUBLIC WORKS

INTRODUCED BY: MS. O'BRIEN

SECONDED BY: MR. CANULETTE

ON THE <u>3RD</u> DAY OF <u>AUGUST</u>, 2023

ORDINANCE TO CORRECT THE ROAD AND DRAINAGE INVENTORY TO INCLUDE LAURENT RD. LATERAL (D09HW07007) (WARD 9, DISTRICT 11)

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish Selective Road and Drainage inventories require update/amending periodically for corrections/additions, deletions to the road and drainage inventories based upon the recommendation of the Department of Engineering, Director of Public Works, 911 Facilitator, or Certificate of Road and/or Drainage Maintenance by Area Foreman, Act of Exchange and/or Dedication.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS: that the St. Tammany Parish Selective Road and Drainage Maintenance System is amended as follows:

Add Laurent Rd. lateral (D09HW07007) for a distance of 2,125 ft. running north off of Laurent Rd., west of 113 Coin du Lestin Dr.

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provisions of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of the Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: ______ SECONDED BY: _____

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS: _____

NAYS: _____

ABSTAIN: _____

ABSENT: _____

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NUMBER: 7350 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO: _____

Page 2 of 3

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE <u>7TH</u> DAY OF <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2023; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. 23-____.

JACOB "JAKE" AIREY, COUNCIL CHAIR

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: <u>JULY 26,</u> 2023

Published Adoption: _____2023

Delivered to Parish President: _____, 2023 at _____

Returned to Council Clerk: ______, 2023 at _____

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NUMBER: 7350

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO: ____

Administrative Comment

Page 3 of 3

<u>August 3rd, 2023</u>

Public Works

Adding Laurent Rd. (D09HW07007) lateral to the parish maintenance system as Public Works has been maintaining this lateral for drainage purposes.